August, 2004 1 M9999-081104
MIC2291 Micrel
MIC2291
1.2A PWM Boost Regulator
Photo Flash LED Driver
General Description
The MIC2291 is a 1.2MHz Pulse Width Modulation (PWM),
boost-switching regulator that is optimized for high-current,

(Top View)
Fused Lead Frame
Ordering Information
Marking Overvoltage Junction
Part Number Code Protection Temp. Range Package Lead Finish
MIC2291BD5            SSAA — –40°C to 125°C Thin SOT-23-5 Standard
MIC2291YD5            SSAA — –40°C to 125°C Thin SOT-23-5 Pb-Free
MIC2291-15BML       STA 15V –40°C to 125°C   2mm × 2mm MLF™ Standard
MIC2291-15YML       STA 15V –40°C to 125°C   2mm × 2mm MLF™ Pb-Free
MIC2291-34BML       STC 34V –40°C to 125°C   2mm × 2mm MLF™ Standard
MIC2291-34YML       STC 34V –40°C to 125°C   2mm × 2mm MLF™ Pb-Free
August, 2004 3 M9999-081104
MIC2291 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ..................................................... 12V
Switch Voltage (VSW) ..................................... –0.3V to 34V
Enable Pin Voltage (VEN) ................................... –0.3 to VIN
FB Voltage (VFB) ............................................................. 6V
Switch Current (ISW) ....................................................... 2A
Ambient Storage Temperature (TS) ......... –65°C to +150°C
ESD Rating(3) ................................................................ 2kV
Operating Ratings(2)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ........................................ 2.5V to 10V
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) ........... –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Impedance
8-lead 2mm × 2mm MLF™ (θJA) ......................... 93°C/W
Thin SOT-23-5 (θJA) .......................................... 256°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(4)
TA = 25°C, VIN = VEN = 3.6V, VOUT = 10V, IOUT = 40mA, unless otherwise noted. Bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤125°C.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VIN Supply Voltage Range 2.5 10 V
VUVLO Under Voltage Lockout 1.8 2.1 2.4 V
IVIN Quiescent Current VFB > 200mV, (not switching) 2.8 5 mA
ISD Shutdown Current VEN = 0V(5) 0.1  1 µA
VFB Feedback Voltage (±5%) 90 95 100 mV
IFB Feedback Input Current VFB = 95mV –450 nA
Line Regulation 3V ≤ VIN ≤ 5V 0.5 1 %
Load Regulation 5mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 40mA 0.5 2 %
DMAX Maximum Duty Cycle 85 90 %
ISW Switch Current Limit 1.2 A
VSW Switch Saturation Voltage ISW = 1.0A 550 mV
ISW Switch Leakage Current VEN = 0V, VSW = 10V 0.01 5 µA
VEN Enable Threshold TURN ON 1.5 V
TURN OFF 0.4 V
IEN Enable Pin Current VEN = 10V(6) 20 40 µA
fSW Oscillator Frequency 1.05 1.2 1.35 MHz
VOVP Overvoltage Protection MIC2291BML- 15 only 13 14 16 V
MIC2291BML- 34 only 30 32 34 V
TJ Overtemperature 150 °C
Threshold Shutdown Hysteresis 10 °C
Notes: